organisations Royal Institute of Public Health and the Royal Society for the Promotion
of Health.

13 Net cash
2023

£’000

Cash flow
movements

£’000

Other
movements

£’000
2024

£’000

Cash at bank and in
hand

745,253 85,407 - 830,660

745,253 85,407 - 830,660

14 Lessor

The Charity earns rental income by leasing its investment property to tenants under non-cancellable leases.

2024
£

2023
£

Within one year 265,312 197,750

Between two and five years 416,855 583,833

Total undiscounted lease payments receivable 682,167 781,583

ANNUAL REPORT 202457 ANNUAL REPORT 202457

Royal Society for Public Health
Report and financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

15 Prior year reclassifications

The following reclassification has been made in the statements relating to the year ended 31 December 2023.

The amount of the revaluation reserve in relation to the Investment Portfolio has been understated in the 2023
statements now corrected.

There has been no impact on the net assets or the surplus for the year as a result of the above change.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Reserves at 31 December 2023

Note

2023
As previously

stated
Prior year

adjustment
2023

As restated

Fixed assets £ £ £

Tangible assets 6 2,086,180 - 2,086,180

Intangible assets 7 68,163 - 68,163

Investments 8 8,873,643 - 8,873,643

Total fixed assets 11,027,986 - 11,027,986

Current assets

Stock 804 - 804

Debtors 9 443,545 - 443,545

Cash at bank and in
hand

745,253 - 745,253

Total current assets 1,189,602 - 1,189,602

Creditors: amounts
falling due within one
year

10 (500,580) - (500,580)

Net current assets 689,022 - 689,022

Total net assets 11,717,008 - 11,717,008

Funds 13

Restricted funds 159,334 - 159,334

Unrestricted funds

General 9,489,092 (96,450) 9,392,642

Designated and
revaluation reserve

2,068,582 96,450 2,165,032

Total funds 11,717,008 - 11,717,008